
BEFORETHEHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

ORIGINALJURISDICTION

WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020

INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION

INTHEMATTEROF

GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

SYNOPSISCUM LISTOFDATES

PetitionerisanadvocatepracticingLawbeforethisHonbleCourtand

isactingasan“ENABLER”tofacilitateandsupportPersonswith

Disabilitiesforimprovingtheirindividualresilience.

BywayofthepresentWritPetitionfiledinthenatureofPUBLIC

INTERESTLITIGATION,petitionerwishtoinvitekindattentionofthis

Honble Courton theissueofviolation ofSection 21 ofMental

HealthcareAct–2017(hereinafterreferredasMHCA-2017)which

dealswithRighttoEqualityandNonDiscrimination.

ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatChapterVofMHCA-2017dealswith

RIGHTS OF PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS and as such

guaranteesseveralrightsincludingtheRighttoEqualityandNon

DiscriminationtothePersonswithmentalIllness.Thatoneofthe

RightwhichMHCA–2017providesisthatInsurerisdirectedtonot

todiscriminatewithPMIonlyonthebasisofMentalillnessandas

suchisfurthermandatedbytheParliamentofIndiatotreatPersons

withMentalillnessalikeothersasfarasMEDICALINSURANCEis
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concerned.(AnnexureP-1atPageNo to )

ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevantpartof

Section21ofMHCA–2017(whichdealswithMEDICALINSURACNE

forPERSONSWITHMENTALILLNESS)isreproducedherewith:

21. RIGHT TO EQUALITY & NON

DISCRIMINATION

(4)Everyinsurershallmakeprovision

formedicalinsurancefortreatmentofmental

illnessonthesamebasisasisavailablefor

treatmentofphysicalillness.

ItisalsoimportanttomentionherethatinclusionofSection21(4)in

MHCA–2017isaresultofratificationofUNCRPDbyGovernmentof

India.Article25ofUNCRPDdealswithHEALTHandClause(e)ofthe

samedealswithprohibitionofdiscriminationagainstPersonswith

DisabilitiesintheprovisionsofHEALTHINSURANCEaswellasLIFE

INSURANCE.(AnnexureP-2atPageNo to )

ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevantpartof

Article25ofUNCRPD(whichdealswithHealthInsuranceforPersons

withDisabilities)isreproducedherewith:

ARTICLE25

HEALTH

State Parties recognize thatpersons with

disabilitieshavetherighttoenjoymentofthe

highestattainablestandardofhealthwithout
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discriminationonthebasisofdisability.State

partiesshalltakeallappropriatemeasuresto

ensureaccessforpersonswithdisabilitiesto

health services thatare gendersensitive,

including health related rehabilitation. In

particular,StatePartiesshall:

(e)Prohibitdiscrimination againstpersons

with disabilitiesin the provisionsofhealth

insurance,and life insurance where such

insuranceispermittedbyNationalLaw,which

shallbe provided in a fairand reasonable

manner;

Itisrespectfullysubmitted thatfollowing theletterand spiritof

Section 21(4)ofMHCA – 2017 and Article 25 (e)ofUNCRPD,

RespondentNo.02ondated16.08.2018issuedacirculartoallthe

insurerstocomplywiththeprovisionsoftheMentalHealthAct,2017.

(AnnexureP-3atPageNo )

InordertocheckouttheendresultofCirculardated16/08/2018

issuedbyRespondentNo.02,petitionerfiledanapplicationdated

10/01/2019undersection06oftheRighttoInformationAct–2005.

(AnnexureP-4atPageNo )

Itis respectfully submitted thatby way ofthe said RTIdated

10/01/2019petitionerrequestedRespondentNo.02tokindlyprovide

informationofthefollowingpointsunderSection06ofRightto

InformationAct–2005:
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a.How many Insurers are registered with

Insurance Regulatory and Development

AuthorityofIndia.

b.NamesoftheInsurerswhohaveimplemented

theorderdated16/08/2018issuedbyIRDA

wherein all insurance companies were

directedtocomplywiththeSection21(4)of

MentalHealthcareAct–2017withimmediate

effect.

c.Nameoftheinsurersagainstwhom IRDAhas

takenactionforNonImplementationofOrder

dated 16/08/2018 issued byIRDA wherein

suchcompaniesweredirectedtocomplywith

Section 21 (4)ofMentalHealthcareAct–

2017withimmediateeffect.

d.Date wise detailofactions taken byIRDA

against Insurance companies for Non

Implementation ofOrderdated 16/08/2018

issuedbyIRDAwheresuchcompanieswere

directedtocomplywiththeSection21(4)of

MentalHealthcareAct-2017withimmediate

effect.

Itisrespectfullysubmittedthatondated06/02/2019,RespondentNo.

02repliedtotheRTIdated10/01/2019whereinitwasinformedthat

tilldatenoneoftheInsurershaveimplemented theorderdated

16.08.2018issuedbyIRDA.
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ItisalsopertinenttomentionherethatRespondentNo.02videits

Replydated06/02/2019alsoinformedthepetitionerthatIRDAas

takennoactionagainstanyoftheInsurerfornonimplementationof

itsorderdated16.08.2018.(AnnexureP-5atpageno topage

no )

Despiteofthefactthatoneyearhaspassed,situationasfaras

implementationofSection21(4)ofMHCA-2-17remainsthesame

andwhatsurprisedthepetitioneristhatinsteadofREGULATING

insurance companies,RespondentNo.02 is acting more like a

facilitatorforInsurers.

Grievanceofthepetitioneristhatdespitehavingspecificprovisions

underthelaw,RespondentNo.2isreluctantintakingimmediate

action. The biasness of the Respondent No. 2 is in itself

discriminationagainstpersonswithmentalillnessandassuchis

causingimmensehardshipforpersonswithmentalillness.Insteadof

levyingpunishmentonInsurersfornotincludingtheprovisionofthe

MentalHealthCareAct,2017,RespondentNo.2isbypassingits

responsibilities.

HereitispertinenttopointoutthatRespondentNo.2wasformed

withtheprimemissiontoprotecttheinterestsofthepolicyholders.

However,theactofRespondentNo.2seemstodivertfrom itsmain

motive.

ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatTHEINSURANCEACT–1938was

enactedintheyear1938toconsolidateandamendthelawrelatingto

thebusinessofinsurance.Section102oftheinsuranceAct–1938

deals with Penalty for default in complying with or act in
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contraventionofthisAct.

ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevantpartof

Section102isreproducedhereinbelow:

102.

Ifanyperson,whoisrequiredunderthisAct,

orrules,orregulationsmadethereunder

(b)tocomplywithdirections,failstocomply

withsuchdirections;

heshallbeliabletoapenaltynotexceeding

FiveLakhRupeesforeachsuchfailureand

punishablewithfine.

Whathurtthepetitioneristhatinspiteoftakingactionagainstthe

INSURERS fornon complying ofits Circulardated 16/08/2018,

RespondentNo.02ondated27/09/2019hasagainissuedanother

HALFBAKED GUIDELINE whereinnotasinglewhisperhasbeen

made aboutCirculardated 16/08/2018 which talks aboutthe

inclusion of PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS in HEALTH

INSURANCESCHEMES.(AnnexureP-6atPageNo. to )

Itisclearfrom theabovethatRespondentNo.02isneitherserious

ontheissueofinclusionsofPERSONSWITH MENTALILLNESSin

HEALTH INSURANCE SCHEME noris penalizing them fornon

complianceofitsCirculardated16/08/2018.

That due to the above discrimination done at the hands of

RespondentNo.02,thousandsofpersonswhoarefitfordischarge
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butarelanguishinginMentalHospitalshavebeendeprivedofgetting

HEALTHINSURANCESCHEMESwhichultimatelywillharm theirpath

ofREHABILITATION.

ThatthecaseofpetitioneristhatinactionbyRespondentNo.02is

alsohamperingtheRehabilitationprocessofthousandsofPersons

withMentalIllnesswhichisOrderedbythisHonbleCourtinWrit

Petition(Civil)No.412of2016andisunderconstantmonitoringof

thisHonbleCourtinM.A.2532of2018inWritPetition(Civil)No.412

of2016andContemptPetition(Civil)No.1653of2018.

Hence,thepresentpetition.

13/12/2006 UnitedNationConventiononRightsof

PersonswithDisabilitieswasadopted.

March2017 IndiaratifiesUNCRPD.

April2017 MentalHealthcareAct2017signedby

Presidenton7thApril,2017.

May,2018 MentalhealthcareAct2017comesinto

force.

ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatSection

21(4)ofMHCA–2017mandatesevery

insurerto makeprovisionformedical

insurance for treatment of mental

illnessonthesamebasisasisavailable

fortreatmentofphysicalillness.

16.08.2018 GeneralManger(Health)ofRespondent
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No.2issuedaCirculardated16/08/2018

whereinallinsurancecompanieswere

directedtocomplywithsection21(4)of

Mental Health care Act,2017 with

immediateeffect.

10/01/2019 PetitionerfiledanRTIdated10/01/2019

and requested RespondentNo.02 to

provide information with respect to

stepstakenbythem forimplementation

ofitsCirculardated16/08/2018.

06.02.2019 RespondentNo.02 replied on dated

06/02/2019 wherein Petitioner was

informedthatthattilldatenoinsurance

companies have inculcated the

provisions ofsection 21(4)ofMental

HealthcareAct,2017.

02.03.2020 Hencethepresentpetitiondrawnand

filed.

Petitioner
Through

GauravKumarBansal
Advocate

A-26,Basement,JangpuraExtension
NewDelhi–14

advocategauravkumarbansal@gmail.com
09811164777

NewDelhi
02/03/2020
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BEFORETHEHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

ORIGINALJURISDICTION

WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020

INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION

INTHEMATTEROF

GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

ANDINTHEMATTEROF

GAURAVKUMARBANSAL
S/OSH.VishnuBansal
A26,Basement,JangpuraExtension
NewDelhi–110014(NewAddress)

B-88,F2,ShalimarGardenExtension–II
Sahibabad,Ghaziabad,
UttarPradesh(OldAddress) …..Petitioner

VERSUS

UNIONOFINDIA
ThroughItsSecretary
MinistryofHealthandFamilyWelfare

NirmanBhawan,

NewDelhi-110011 …..RespondentNo.01

INSURANCEREGULATORYDEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITYOFINDIA

Through

Chairman

Sy.No.115/1

FinancialDistrict
Nanakramguda,Gachibowli,
Hyderabad–500032

AlsoAt

GateNo.03,JeevanTaraBuilding,
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FirstFloor,
SansadMarg,
NewDelhi–110001 …..RespondentNo.02

ANDINTHEMATTEROF

WRIT PETITION (PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION)FILED UNDER

ARTICLE32OFTHECONSTITUTIONOFINDIAFORTHEISSUEWRIT

/ORDER/DIRECTION IN THENATUREOFMANDAMUSAGAINST

RESPONDENT NO.02 TO IMPLEMENT SECTION 21(4)OF THE

MENTALHEALTHCAREACT–2017

TO,

THEHON’BLECHIEFJUSTICE

ANDHISCOMPANIONJUSTICESOFTHE

HON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

Thehumblepetitionofthe

petitionerabovenamed

MOSTRESPECTFULLYSHOWETH:-

01. Thatfollowingarethedetailswhichpetitionerisrequiredto

discloseintheWritPetitionasperOrderXXXVIIIRule12(2)of

SupremeCourtRules–2013:

a.ThatnameofthepetitionerisGauravKumarBansal,sonof

Sh.Vishnu BansalresidentofA26,Basement,Jangpura

Extension,New Delhi– 14andisanadvocatepracticing
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beforethisHon’bleCourtandthePANnumberofpetitioner

isBAGPB4322Kandtheannualincomeofpetitionerranges

between5Lakhsto6Lakhs.

b.ThatcauseofactionforfilingpresentWritPetitionunder

Article32ofConstitutionofIndiaisthatSection21(4)ofthe

MentalHealthcareAct–2017boundseveryinsurertomake

provisionsformedicalinsurancefortreatmentofmental

illnessonthesamebasisasisavailablefortreatmentof

physicalillness.ThatinordertoimplementSection21(4)of

MHCA – 2017,RespondentNo.02issuedaletterdated

16/08/2018whereinGeneralManager(Health)directedall

theinsurancecompaniestocomplywithSection21(4)of

theMentalHealthcareAct– 2017withimmediateeffect.

Grievanceofthepetitioneristhataftertheissuanceofletter

dated16/08/2018,RespondentNo.02hasneitherdoneany

kindoffollow upwiththeInsurancecompaniesnorhas

takenanykindofactionagainstthedefaultingInsurance

Companies,hencethepresentpetitionfiledinthenatureof

PublicInterestLitigation.

c.ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatinclusionofSection21(4)in

MHCA – 2017 isa resultofratification ofUNCRPD by

GovernmentofIndia.Article 25 ofUNCRPD deals with

HEALTHandClause(e)ofthesamedealswithprohibition

ofdiscriminationagainstPersonswithDisabilitiesinthe

provisions of HEALTH INSURANCE as well as LIFE
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INSURANCE.Itisrespectfullysubmittedthatfollowingthe

letterandspiritofSection21(4)ofMHCA–2017andArticle

25(e)ofUNCRPD,RespondentNo.02ondated16.08.2018

issued a circularto theallinsurersto complywith the

provisionsoftheMentalHealthAct,2017.

d.Thatthenatureofinjurycausedtoorlikelytobecausedto

thePublicisthatthisHon’bleCourtbywayofM.A.No.2352

of2018 in WritPetition (Civil)No.412 of2016 and

ContemptPetition(Civil)No.1653of2018iscontinuously

monitoring the issue ofRehabilitation ofthousands of

Personswhoarefitfordischargedbutarelanguishingin

differentMentalHospitalsacrosscountry.Thatbecauseof

theinactionofRespondentNo.02thousandsofpersons

whoareindireneedofHealthInsuranceschemeandare

subjectmatterinM.A.No.2352of2018inWritPetition

(Civil)No.412of2016andContemptPetition(Civil)No.

1653of2018havebeendeprivedoftakingbenefitofHealth

Insurance Scheme.Needless to mention here thatterm

REHABILITATION initselfis abroadterm whichincludes

Medical, physical, occupational, communication and

psychosocialservicesaswellastrainingineverydayskills

andmobility.Grievanceofthepetitioneristhatbecauseof

the inaction ofRespondentNo.02 thousands ofsuch

persons are notable to availthe benefitofHEALTH

INSURACNE,hencethepresentpetition.
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e.Thatthereisnopersonalinterestinvolvedinthepresent

matter.

f.Thatthepetitionerhasnotinvolvedinanykindofcivil,

criminalorrevenuelitigationwithregardtotheissuedraised

byhim andassuchhavenolegalnexuswiththeissue

involvedinthePublicInterestLitigation.

g.Itisrespectfullysubmittedthatpetitionerhasnotforwarded

anykindofrepresentationtoRespondents.

02. ThatpetitionerisanAdvocateandistryinghislevelbestto

fightfortheenforcementandprotectionofcivil,politicaland

fundamentalrightsofunderprivilegedanddeprivedsectionof

society.

ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatpetitionerbywayofWrit

Petition(Civil)No.412of2016filedbeforethisHon’bleCourtis

alsofightingforrehabilitationof12000–15000personswho

arefitfordischargebutarelivingin43GovernmentrunMental

HospitalwithMentallyillpersonsacrossCountry.

Further,itisrespectfullysubmittedthatthisHon’bleCourt

inWritPetition(Civil)No.1496of2018,filedbythepetitioner,

hasalsoexpresslyobservedthatpersonswithmentalillness

arealsohumanbeingsandtheirdignitycantbeviolated.
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Furthermore,thisHon’bleCourthasissuednoticestoall

theStatesandUTsinaWritPetition(Civil)No.924of2019

preferredbythepetitionerandassuchhasdirectedthem to

respond ontheimplementationofSection29(2)ofMental

Healthcare Act– 2017 which talks aboutthe formulation,

Planning,Designing and Implementation ofaPublicHealth

programmesforreductionofSuicidesandattemptedsuicides

inthecountry.

03. Thatfollowingarethefactsandcircumstanceswhichleadthe

petitionertofiledthepresentWritPetition:

I. Itis respectfully submitted thaton dated 07/04/2017,

MentalHealthcare Billreceived the assentof Hon’ble

PresidentofIndia.

II. Ondated02/01/2018,MinistryofHealthandFamilyWelfare,

Union of India issued a notification and appoints

07/07/2018asthedateonwhichAct–2017shallcameinto

force.

III. Ondated07/07/2018,MentalHealthcareAct–2017came

intoforce.

IV. ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatChapterV ofMHCA-2017

dealswithRIGHTSOFPERSONSWITH MENTALILLNESS
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andassuchguaranteesseveralrightsincludingtheRightto

EqualityandNonDiscriminationtothePersonswithmental

Illness.

V. ThatoneoftheRightwhichMHCA–2017guaranteesto

PersonswithMentalillnessisthatInsurerisdirectedtonot

todiscriminatewithPMIonlyonthebasisofMentalillness

andassuchisfurthermandatedbytheParliamentofIndia

totreatPersonswithMentalillnessalikewithotherpersons

asfarasMEDICALINSURANCEisconcerned.

TruecopyoftheMentalHealthcareAct–2017isannexed

heretoandmarkedasAnnexureP-1atPageNo to .

VI. ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevant

partofSection 21 ofMHCA – 2017 (which deals with

MEDICAL INSURACNE for PERSONS WITH MENTAL

ILLNESS)isreproducedherewith:

SECTION21.

RIGHTTOEQUALITY&NONDISCRIMINATION

(4)Everyinsurershallmakeprovisionformedical

insurancefortreatmentofmentalillnessonthe

samebasisasisavailablefortreatmentofphysical

illness.

VII. ItisalsoimportanttomentionherethatinclusionofSection
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21(4)inMHCA–2017isaresultofratificationofUNCRPD

byGovernmentofIndia.Article25ofUNCRPD dealswith

HEALTHandClause(e)ofthesamedealswithprohibitionof

discrimination against Persons with Disabilities in the

provisions of HEALTH INSURANCE as well as LIFE

INSURANCE.

TruecopyofUnitedNationConventionontheRightsof

PersonswithDisabilitiesisannexedheretoandmarkedas

AnnexureP-2atPageNo to .

VIII. ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevant

partofArticle 25 ofUNCRPD (which deals with Health

Insurance for Persons with Disabilities) is reproduced

herewith

ARTICLE25

HEALTH

State Parties recognize that persons with

disabilities have the rightto enjoymentofthe

highest attainable standard of health without

discrimination on the basis ofdisability.State

parties shalltake allappropriate measures to

ensureaccessforpersonswithdisabilitiestohealth

servicesthataregendersensitive,includinghealth

related rehabilitation.In particular,State Parties

shall:
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(e)Prohibitdiscrimination againstpersons with

disabilitiesin theprovisionsofhealth insurance,

and life insurance where such insurance is

permittedbyNationalLaw,whichshallbeprovided

inafairandreasonablemanner;

IX. Itisrespectfullysubmittedthatfollowingtheletterandspirit

ofSection21(4)ofMHCA – 2017andArticle25(e)of

UNCRPD,RespondentNo.02ondated16.08.2018issueda

lettertotheallinsurerstocomplywiththeprovisionsofthe

MentalHealthAct,2017.

True copy of the letter dated 16/08/2018 issued by

RespondentNo.02 is annexed hereto and marked as

AnnexureP-3atPageNo .

X. ThatInordertocheckouttheendresultofletterdated

16/08/2018issuedbyRespondentNo.02,petitionerfiledan

applicationdated10/01/2019undersection06oftheRight

to Information Act – 2005 and as such requested

RespondentNo.02toprovideinformationofthefollowing

points:

a.How many Insurers are registered with

Insurance Regulatory and Development

AuthorityofIndia.

b.NamesoftheInsurerswhohaveimplemented

theorderdated16/08/2018issuedbyIRDA
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wherein all insurance companies were

directedtocomplywiththeSection21(4)of

MentalHealthcareAct–2017withimmediate

effect.

c.Nameoftheinsurersagainstwhom IRDAhas

takenactionforNonImplementationofOrder

dated 16/08/2018 issued byIRDA wherein

suchcompaniesweredirectedtocomplywith

Section 21 (4)ofMentalHealthcareAct–

2017withimmediateeffect.

d.Date wise details ofaction taken byIRDA

against Insurance companies for Non

Implementation ofOrderdated 16/08/2018

issuedbyIRDAwheresuchcompanieswere

directedtocomplywiththeSection21(4)of

MentalHealthcareAct-2017withimmediate

effect.

TruecopyoftheRTIdated10/01/2019preferredbythe

petitionerisannexedheretoandmarkedasAnnexureP-4

atpageno to .

XI. Itis respectfully submitted thaton dated 06/02/2019,

RespondentNo.02respondedtotheRTIdated10/01/2019

whereinitwasinformedthattilldatenoneoftheInsurers
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haveimplemented theorderdated 16.08.2018 issued by

IRDA.

XII. ItisalsopertinenttomentionherethatRespondentNo.02

videitsReplydated06/02/2019alsoinformedthepetitioner

thatIRDAhastakennoactionagainstanyoftheInsurerfor

nonimplementationofitsorderdated16.08.2018.

TruecopyoftheRTIReplydated06/02/2019issuedby

RespondentNo.02 is annexed hereto and marked as

AnnexureP-5atpageno topageno

XIII. Thatdespiteofthefactthatoneyearhaspassed,situation

asfarasimplementationofSection21(4)ofMHCA-2-17

remainsthesameandwhatsurprisedthepetitioneristhat

insteadofREGULATINGinsurancecompaniesIRDAisacting

morelikeafacilitatorforInsurers.

XIV. Thatthegrievanceofthepetitioneristhatdespitehaving

specific provisions underthe law,RespondentNo.2 is

reluctantintakingimmediateaction.Thebiasedbehaviorof

the RespondentNo.2 does notshow in favourofthe

disabled persons and is inclined towards the Insurers.

InsteadoflevyingpunishmentonInsurersfornotincluding

the provision of the Mental Health Care Act,2017,

RespondentNo.2isbypassingitsresponsibilities.
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XV. ThatitispertinenttopointoutthatRespondentNo.2was

formedwiththeprimemissiontoprotecttheinterestsofthe

policyholders.However,theactofRespondentNo.2seems

todivertfrom itsmainmotive.

XVI. ItisrespectfullysubmittedthatTHE INSURANCE ACT –

1938 was enacted in the year1938 to consolidate and

amendthelawrelatingtothebusinessofinsurance.Section

102oftheinsuranceAct– 1938dealswithPenaltyfor

defaultincomplyingwithoractincontraventionofthisAct.

XVII. ForthesakeofconvenienceofthisHonbleCourt,relevant

partofSection102isreproducedhereinbelow:

Section102.

Ifanyperson,whoisrequiredunderthisAct,orrules,or

regulationsmadethereunder

(b)to complywith directions,failsto complywith such

directions;

he shallbe liable to a penaltynotexceeding Five Lakh

Rupeesforeachsuchfailureandpunishablewithfine.

XVIII. Thatwhathurtthepetitioneristhatinspiteoftakingaction

againsttheINSURERSfornoncomplyingofitsletterdated

16/08/2018,RespondentNo.02ondated27/09/2019has

againissuedanotherHALFBAKEDGUIDELINE.
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TruecopyoftheGuidelinedated 27/09/2019 issued by

RespondentNo.02 is annexed hereto and marked as

AnnexureP-6atPageno toPageNo .

XIX. HereitisalsoimportanttopointoutthatthesaidGuideline

hasneithermentionedaboutthecirculardated16/08/2018

nortalkaboutSection21(4)oftheMentalHealthcareAct-

2017whichtalksabouttheinclusionofPERSONS WITH

MENTALILLNESSinHEALTHINSURANCESCHEMES.

04. Itisclearfrom theabovementionedfactsandcircumstances

thatRespondentNo.02 isneitherseriousontheissueof

inclusionsofPERSONSWITH MENTALILLNESSinHEALTH

INSURANCESCHEMEnoristakinganypainforcomplianceof

itsletterdated16/08/2018.

05. Thatduetotheabovediscriminationdoneatthehandsof

RespondentNo.02,publicatlarge have been deprived of

gettinginsuredinMentalHealthrelatedissues.

06. ThatthesaidinactionbyRespondentNo.02isalsohampering

the Rehabilitation process ofthousands ofPersons with

MentalIllnesswhichisOrderedbythisHonbleCourtinM.A.No.

2352 of2018 in WritPetition (Civil)No.412 of2016 and

ContemptPetition(Civil)No.1653of2018.
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07. ThatbywayofthepresentpetitionfiledinthenatureofPublic

InterestLitigation,petitionerrequesturgentinterventionofthis

HonbleCourtandassuchpraysfortheissuanceofWritinthe

natureofmandamusagainstRespondentNo.02toimplement

Section21(4)oftheMentalHealthcareAct–2017.

08. Thatthebalanceofconvenienceisinfavourofthepetitioner

andendsofjusticeshallsufferifthereliefasprayedisnot

granted.

09. Thatpetitionerhasnotfiledanyotherpetitionprayingsimilar

reliefbeforethisHonbleCourtoranyothercourt.

GROUNDS

A. BecauseArticle25ofUnitedNationConventionontheRights

ofPersonswith Disabilitiesprohibitsdiscrimination against

personswithdisabilitiesintheprovisionsofHealthInsurance.

B. BecauseSection21(4)oftheMentalHealthcareAct– 2017

boundeveryinsurertomakeprovisionsformedicalinsurance

fortreatmentofmentalillness on the same basis as is

availablefortreatmentofphysicaldisability.

C. BecausebywayoftheCircularissuedondated16/08/2018,

RespondentNo.02alsodirectedalltheInsuranceCompanies

tocomplywiththemandateasprovidedunderSection21(4)of
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theMentalHealthcareAct–2017.

D. BecauseasperRTIReplydated06/02/2019,RespondentNo.

02 informed thepetitionerthatno insurancecompanyhas

complied with its circulardated 16/08/2018 and tilldate

situationisthesame.

E. BecauseasperRTIreplydated06/02/2019,RespondentNo.02

alsoinformedthepetitionerthattheyhavetakennoaction

againstanyInsuranceCompanyforviolatingSection21(4)of

theMentalHealthcareAct–2017.

F. Because underthe Insurance Act,RespondentNo.02 has

enoughpowerstopenalizethedefaultingInsurancecompanies.

G. Because instead ofmaking efforts to directthe Insurance

companiestocomplywiththemandateofSection21(4)ofthe

MentalhealthcareAct– 2017ortoactinaccordancewith

Circulardated16/08/2018issuedbythem only,RespondentNo.

02hasagainissuedaHalfBakedGuidelinedated27/09/2019.

H. BecauseinitsGuidelinedated27/09/2019,RespondentNo.02

intentionally,willfullyanddeliberatelyhasneithermentioned

aboutitsletterdated16/08/208notmentionedaboutSection

21(4)oftheMentalHealthcareAct-2017.

I. BecausetheaboveinactionclearlyindicatesthatRespondent
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No.02hasnotonlyfailedinputtingitshouseinorderandis

actingasafacilitatorratherthanaRegulator.

J. Because the balance ofconvenience is in favourofthe

petitionerandtheendsofjusticeshallsufferifthereliefas

prayedisnotgranted.

K. Because petitionerhas notfiled anyotherpetition in this

HonbleCourtorinanyotherCourt/Tribunal/Commission

seekingsimilarreliefasprayedinthepresentpetition.

PRAYER

InviewoftheabovementionedfactsandcircumstancesthisHonble

Courtmaygraciouslybepleasedto:

a. Issue Writ/Order/Direction in the nature ofMandamus

againstRespondentNo.02toimplementSection21(4)ofthe

MentalHealthcareAct–2017.

b. Issue Writ/Order/Direction in the nature ofMandamus

againstRespondentNo.02 to submitan ACTION TAKEN

REPORTontheissueofimplementationofSection21(4)of

MentalHealthcareAct–2017.

c. PassanyOrder/DirectionwhichthisHonbleCourtmaydeems

fitandproper.
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ANDFORTHISACTOFKINDNESS,APPLICANTASINDUTYBOUND

SHALLEVERPRAY.

DrawnandFiledBy

GauravKumarBansal
Advocate

Petitioner–In–Person
A-26,Basement

JangpuraExtension
NewDelhi–14

09811164777
advocategauravkumarbansal@gmail.com

NewDelhi
02/03/2020
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SECTION:___________

NEXTDATEOFHEARINGON:___________________

THISMATTERNOTLISTEDCOMINGFIVEDAYS

INTHESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

CIVIL/CRIMINAL/APPELLATE/ORIGINAL/JURISDICTION

SLP/C.A./Crl.A./W.P./T.P./Civil/Crl.No. OF2020

GauravKumarBansal………………………………………………………………………………Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UnionofIndiaandAnother

……….……………………………………………………………………………Respondent(s)

INDEXOFPAPERS

S.N. PARTICULARS TRUECOPIES COURTFEE

1. WritPetition(Civil)No of2020

…………………………………………………

1+1

..................... .....................

2. ………………………………………………… ..................... .....................

3. ………………………………………………… ..................... .....................

4. ………………………………………………… ..................... .....................

5. ………………………………………………… ..................... .....................

6. ………………………………………………… ..................... .....................

TOTAL

FILEDBY
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GAURAVKUMARBANSAL
ADVOCATE

PETITIONERINPERSON
A-26,JANGPURAEXTENSION

NEW DELHI
9811164777

Filedon
02/03/2020

MEMOOFAPPEARANCE

To

TheRegistrar

SupremeCourtofIndia

NewDelhi

Sir,

Pleaseentermyappearancefortheabove-namedappellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

/Respondent(s)intheabovementionedmatter

Dated dayof 2020

GauravKumarBansal

Advocate

Petitioner–In-Person

TheaddressforserviceofthesaidAdvocateis:

A-26,Basement,JangpuraExtension,NewDelhi-14
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INTHESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

CIVIL/CRIMINAL/APPELLATE/ORIGINAL/JURISDICTION

S.L.P/W.P./T.P./R.P./C.A.&Crl.A.(C)/(CRL)No._______OF2020

GauravKumarBansal
………………………………………………………………..Petitioner(s)

VERSUS
UnionofIndiaandAnother
……………………………………………………………Respondent(s)

VAKALATNAMA

I/We…………………………………………………………………..

……………………………………the……………………………………

IntheabovePetitionAppealdoherebyappointandretain.

Advocate

Toactandappearforme/usintheabovePetition/Appealandonmy/our
behalftoconductandprosecute(ordefend)orwithdrawthesameandall
proceedingsthatmaybetakeninrespectofanyapplicationconnected
withthesameoranydecreeororderpassedtherein,includingproceedings
in taxation and application forReview,to file and obtain return of
documents and receive money on my/our behalf in the said
Petition/Appealandtorepresentme/usandtotakeallnecessarystepson
my/ourbehalfintheabovematter.I/Weagreetoratifyallactsdonebythe
aforesaidadvocateonrecordinpursuanceofthisauthority

Dated dayof 2020

Accepted,Identify&Satisfied:

( )

(Advocate)

Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)/Respondent(s)

MEMOOFAPPEARANCE

To
TheRegistrar
SupremeCourtofIndia
NewDelhi
Sir,

Please entermyappearance forthe above-named appellant(s)/

Petitioner(s)/Respondent(s)intheabovementionedmatter

Dated dayof 2020

GauravKumarBansal
Advocate

Petitioner–In-Person

TheaddressforserviceofthesaidAdvocateis:

A-26,Basement,JangpuraExtension,NewDelhi-14

BEFOREHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA
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WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020
ORIGINALJURISDICTION

(INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION)
INTHEMATTEROF
GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER
VERSUS
UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

I,GauravKumarBansal,SonofShVishnuBansal,agedabout27

years,resident of B-88,F-2,Shalimar Garden Extension – II,

Sahibababd,Ghaziabad,UttarPradesh -201001 14,do hereby

solemnlyaffirm anddeclaresasunder:

1. ThatthecontentsoftheaccompanyingWritPetition(Public

InterestLitigation)are true and ListofDates and facts

furnishedalongwiththeWritPetitionaretruetomyknowledge

andbelief.

2. ThatAnnexureP-1toAnnexureP-6aretruecopies/computer

printoutsoftheirrespectiveoriginals.

3. Thatsynopsiscum listofdatescontainsfrom pageBtoI,Writ

Petitionfrom Page01to andPaperBookcontains pages.

4. Thatthereisnopersonalgain,privatemotiveorobliquereason

infilingthepresentWritPetitioninnatureofPIL.

5. ThatthecontentsofaccompanyingWritPetitionaretruetomy

knowledgeandcorrecttothebestofmyknowledgeandbelief

andnothingmaterialhasbeenconcealedtherefrom norany

partofitisfalse.

6. ThatnameofthepetitionerinIdentitycardisGauravBansal

andGauravBansalandGauravKumarBansalareoneandthe

sameperson.

DEPONENT

Verification

Verified atNew Delhion 02/03/2020 thatthe contents ofthis

Affidavitaretrueandcorrecttothebestofmyknowledgeandbelief

andnothingmaterialhasbeenconcealedtherefrom noranypartofit
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isfalse.

DEPONENT

BEFOREHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA

WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020

ORIGINALJURISDICTION

(INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION)

INTHEMATTEROF

GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

PAPERBOOK

WITH

I.A.NO. OF2020

[APPLICATIONFORSEEKINGPERMISSIONTOAPPEARAND

ARGUEINPERSON]

(FORINDEXKINDLYSEEINSIDE)

DraftedandFiledBy

GauravKumarBansal
Advocate

Petitioner–In–Person
A26,Baement,JangpuraExtension

NewDelhi–14
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advocategauravkumarbansal@gmail.com
09811164777

BEFOREHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA
I.A.NO. OF2020

IN
WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020

ORIGINALJURISDICTION
(INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION)

INTHEMATTEROF
GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER
VERSUS
UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

TO

THEHON’BLECHIEFJUSTICEOFINDIAANDHIS

HON’BLECOMPANIONJUDGESOFTHEHON’BLE

SUPREMECOURTOFINDIA.

ThehumbleApplicationof
thePetitionerabovenamed.

APPLICATION FOR SEEKING

PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND

ARGUETHEPRESENT PETITION

INPERSON

MOSTRESPECTFULLYSHOWETH:

01. ThatPetitionerhasfiledtheaccompanyingWritPetitionunder

Article32oftheConstitutionofIndiafortheissuanceofWritof

Mandamus,interalia,toIssueWrit/Order/Directioninnature

of Mandamus againstRespondentNo.02 to implement

Section21(4)oftheMentalHealthcareAct-2017.

02. ThefactsgivingrisetothefilingofthepresentApplication
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havebeengivenindetailintheaccompanyingWritPetitionand

forthesakeofbrevitythePetitionersseekindulgenceofthis

Hon’bleCourttorefertoandrelyonthesameforthepurpose

ofhearingthepresentApplication.

03. That by way of this application,petitioner is seeking

permissiontoappearandarguethepresentpetitioninperson

and thereasonforthesameisthatthepetitioneriswell

conversantwiththefactsandcircumstancesofthepresent

caseandisalsoanadvocatepracticinglawbeforethisHon’ble

Courtandthusisnotwillingtoengageanadvocateforthe

presentWritPetition filed in the Public InterestLitigation.

Furtherthepetitionerisnotwillingtoacceptanadvocatewho

canbeappointedtohim bytheHon’bleCourt.

04. Thatthebalanceofconvenienceisinfavourofthepetitioner

andtheendsofjusticeshallsufferifthereliefasprayedisnot

grantedbythisHon’bleCourt.

PRAYER

Inviewoftheabovementionedfactsandcircumstancesthishon’ble

Courtmaygraciouslybepleasedto grantthepermissionto the

petitionertoappearandarguehiscaseinperson.

ANDFORTHISACTOFKINDNESSTHEPETITIONER,ASIN DUTY

BOUND,SHALLEVERPRAY.

DRAWN&FILEDBY

GAURAVKUMARBANSAL
ADVOCATE

PETITIONERINPERSON
NewDelhi
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02/03/2020

BEFOREHON’BLESUPREMECOURTOFINDIA
I.A.NO. OF2020

IN
WRITPETITION(CIVIL)NO. OF2020

ORIGINALJURISDICTION
(INTHEMATTEROFPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATION)

INTHEMATTEROF
GAURAVKUMARBANSAL …..PETITIONER
VERSUS
UNIONOFINDIA&ANOTHER …..RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

I,GauravKumarBansal,SonofShVishnuBansal,agedabout27

years,residentofPlotNo.80,RiverHeightSociety,Rajnagar

Extension,GhaziabadandpresentlyatA-26,JangpuraExtension,New

Delhi–14,doherebysolemnlyaffirm anddeclaresasunder:

01. Thatthedeponentisthepetitionerinthepresentaffidavitand

assuchiswellconversantwiththefactsandcircumstancesof

thepresentcaseandhencecompetenttoswearthepresent

affidavit.

02. Thatthepetitionerhasno personalgain,privatemotiveor

obliquereasoninfilingthepresentPublicInterestLitigation.

03. Thatthecontentsoftheaccompanyingapplicationaretrueand

correcttothebestofmyknowledgeandbeliefandnothing

materialhasbeenconcealedtherefrom noranypartofitis

false.

DEPONENT

VERIFICATION
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Verified atNew Delhion this02nd dayofMarch,2020 thatthe

contentsofthisAffidavitaretrueandcorrecttothebestofmy

knowledgeandbeliefandnothingmaterialhasbeenconcealedthere

from noranypartofitisfalse.

DEPONENT
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